

No. 23-217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E.M.D. SALES, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FAUSTINO SANCHEZ CARRERA, *et al.*,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT LEGAL CENTER, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, THE NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES AND THE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

COLIN D. DOUGHERTY
Counsel of Record
FOX ROTHSCHILD
980 Jolly Road, Suite 110
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(610) 397-3908
cdougherty@foxrothschild.com

AMANDA KARRAS
ERICH EISELT
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
51 Monroe Street,
Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424

MARGARET McCALL REECE
FOX ROTHSCHILD
230 North Elm Street,
Suite 1200
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 378-5200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

130224



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Both the Plain Text of the FLSA and <i>Encino Motorcars</i> Support a Standard Civil Burden of Proof for Employers to Prove an Exemption.....	4
A. Respondent’s “Clear and Convincing” Standard is Unsupported by the Statute	6
B. The Exemptions Are an Integral Part of the FLSA And Should Be Proven Under the Same Preponderance Standard as any Other FLSA Element	10
II. Defensive FLSA Litigation Is Costly for Local Governments and Taxpayers Bear Those Expenses.	15
a. City of Mobile: Overtime Pay for K-9 Officers	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
b. City of Redondo Beach: Firefighters and Police Officers.	19
c. City of Merced: Holiday-in-Lieu Pay.	20
d. City of Cortland: Willful and Wanton Allegations.	21
e. City of Clarksburg, West Virginia: A Pending FLSA Action.	22
CONCLUSION.	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. All Coast, LLC</i> , 15 F. 4th 365 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Baden-Winterwood v. Life Time Fitness, Inc.</i> , 566 F. 3d 618 (6th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Badger v. City of Cortland</i> , No. 5:23-cv-844, ECF No. 24 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2023)	21
<i>Beckman v. Keybank, NA</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>Carrera v. EMD Sales, Inc.</i> , 75 F. 4th 345 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Clark v. J.M. Benson Company</i> , 789 F. 2d 282 (4th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	5
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v.</i> <i>Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	8
<i>Cunningham v. Suds Pizza, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Donovan v. United Video, Inc.</i> , 725 F. 2d 577 (10th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Dybach v. State of Fla. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 942 F. 2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	4, 10
<i>Englert v. City of Merced</i> , No. 1:18CV01239, 2020 WL 2215749 (E.D. Ca. May 7, 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	12
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016).....	8
<i>Herman & McLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	8
<i>Houck v. Vir. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 10 F. 3d 204 (4th Cir. 1993)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re City of Redondo Beach FLSA Litigation</i> , Nos. 2:17-cv-09097, 2:18-cv-01533, 2021 WL 5493978 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2021)	19
<i>Jacobs v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. CV19-4615, 2024 WL 3202549 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2024)	11, 15
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167</i> , <i>United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	6, 7
<i>LaFleur v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 588 (E.D. Va. 2016)	16
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 685 F. 3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012)	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Leflar v. Target Corp.</i> , 57 F. 4th 600 (8th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>McKean v. City of Mobile</i> , No. 1:22-00289, 2023 WL 5004062 (S.D. Al. Aug. 4, 2023)	18
<i>McKinnon, et al. v. City of Merced</i> , No. 1:18CV01124, 2020 WL 4813206 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2020)	20, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mickelson v. City of Encinitas</i> , No. 22-cv-0487, 2023 WL 2415160 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2023)	11, 15
<i>Pappas v. City of Newark</i> , No. 23-CV-6010, 2024 WL 2093472 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2024).	11, 15
<i>Peake v. City of Coronado</i> , No. 21-cv-00820, 2021 WL 6113340 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2021).	11, 15
<i>Ritter v. Mount St. Mary's Coll.</i> , 814 F. 2d 986 (4th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Rudy v. City of Lowell</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D. Mass. 2012)	17
<i>Shockley v. City of Newport News</i> , 997 F. 2d 18 (4th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Smith v. Porter</i> , 143 F. 2d 292 (8th Cir. 1944)	5
<i>Valerio v. Total Taxi Repair & Body Shop, LLC</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 723 (N.D. Ill. 2015).	16
<i>Walsh et al. v. City of Clarksburg</i> , 1:24-cv-00064, ECF No. 1 (N.D. W. Va. June 25, 2024).	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs.</i> , 480 F. 3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Yuen v. U.S. Asia Comm. Dev. Corp.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 515 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 U.S.C. § 203.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	7, 11
29 U.S.C. § 211.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 212.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 213(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. §§ 213(a)(1)–(19)	5
29 U.S.C. §§ 213(b)(1)–(30)	5
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	16
131 Cong. Rec. H9916–18, 9917 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 1985)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
145 Cong. Rec. H11499-02, H11500 (statement of Rep. John Boehner)	13
<i>2023 Annual Performance Review</i> , U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (Feb. 23, 2024), https://www.eeoc.gov/2023-annual-performance-report	4
<i>As VA Workers Face Mandatory Overtime, Keep In Mind FLSA Rules For the Public Sector</i> , 334 FLSA Handbook for States, Loc. Gov't & Sch. Newls. 4 (2013)	15
Brian Walter, <i>Frequent FLSA Liability Risks in Public Agencies</i> , League of Cal. Cities (May 5, 2022), https://www.calcities.org/docs/default-source/city-attorneys/frequent-flsa-liability-risks-in-public-agencies---paper.pdf?sfvrsn=b94fa5d6_3	7, 11, 15
City of Clarksburg, <i>Proposed Budget Draft</i> , 14, https://www.cityofclarksburgwv.com/DocumentCenter/View/2127/Budget-Revision-2-FY-2023-2024?bidId=	23
City of Cortland, <i>2024 Adopted Budget</i> , https://www.cortland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1392/2024-City-Budget-Adopted-20231219	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
City of Merced, California, <i>Basic Financial Statements for Fiscal Year End June 30, 2020</i> , 17 (Mar. 19, 2021), https://www.cityofmerced.org/home/showpublisheddocument/14390/637565022354100000	21
City of Mobile, <i>2023 Proposed Budget</i> , 13 (Aug. 19, 2022), <i>2023-proposed-budget-081922-1220pm.pdf</i>	18, 19
City of Redondo Beach, California, <i>Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022)</i> , https://cms2.revize.com/revize/redondobeachca/City%20of%20Redondo%20Beach%20CAFR%202022.pdf	20
Fair Labor Standards Act Amendment, Pub. L. 106-151, 113 Stat 1731	12
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55.	11
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-150, 99 Stat 787	12
Michael Maslanka, Esq., <i>U.S. Supreme Court to Decide Key Exemption Issue</i> , 5 No. 7 Mountain W. Empl't. L. Letter 10 (2024)	4, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Paul DeCamp, Esq., <i>The FLSA's Next 75: The Wish List, and the Reality</i> , 19 No. 2 Pub. Empl'r's Guide to FLSA Emp. Classification Newsletter 11 (2013)	4, 6, 14, 16, 17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
The 2015 Hiscox Guide to Employee Lawsuits, <i>Employee Charge Trends Across the United States</i> , Hiscox, Inc. (2015), https://www.hiscox.com/documents/The-2015-Hiscox-Guide-to-Employee-Lawsuits-Employee-charge-trends-across-the-United-States.pdf . . .	17, 19
United States Census Bureau, Clarksburg City, West Virginia, https://data.census.gov/profile/Clarksburg_city,_West_Virginia?g=160XX00US5415628	22
United States Census Bureau, Cortland City, Cortland County, New York, https://data.census.gov/profile/Cortland_city,_Cortland_County,_New_York?g=060XX00US3602318388	21
